CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 16, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or

Over Since September 16 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $40,000 (Races Where Entered For $32,000 Or Less Not Considered In
Allowances). Claiming Price: $40,000
Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Fierceness - 1:40.66 - May 2, 2025)

Purse: $78,000

Includes: $10,200 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: $78,000

Value of Race: $78,000 1st $44,088, 2nd $15,600, 3rd $7,800, 4th $3,900, 5th $2,340, 6th $1,068, 7th $1,068, 8th $1,068, 9th

$1,068
Weather: Clear, 56° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:27 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

11Aug25 ELP* 8  Carolo Rapido (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)
190ct25 'KEE* 9  CFVBullet (Arrieta, Francisco)
240ct25 °KEE® 4  Bestfriend Rocket (Alvarado, Junior)
50ct25 °RP® 7  Quality Chic (Asmussen, Erik)
2May25 *2cp* 6  Yellow Brick (Machado, Luan)
23Mar25 "‘op® 2 Elusive Target (Ortiz, Jose)
160ct25 'KEE® 1  Gasoline (Saez, Luis)

17Sep25 “cD? 3 Slip Mahoney (Concepcion, Axel)
8Jul25 “IND* 5  Go Emi (Rodriguez, Walter)

Fractional Times: 23.89 47.19 1:11.88 1:36.72

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

(23:30) (24:69) (24:84) (6:41)

Wgt MIE PP

121
121
118
121
121
121
121
121
121

Final Time: 1:43.13

Lb
L

Lb
L

Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
L bf

G wWwrFENONDOO®

Start 1/4

ONUTWODMNPEFEO

51/2
3Head
73 1/2

22
9
61/2
11/2

42 1/2
8Head

3/4

21/2
5ll2
1Head
61/2

3ll2
73 12

9

Winner: Carolo Rapido, Bay Colt, by Curlin out of Cathryn Sophia, by Street Boss. Foaled May 05, 2021 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Don Alberto Corporation & BridlewoodFarm

Owner: HRH Racing and Kenneally, Eddie

Trainer: Kenneally, Eddie

4 Claimed Horse(s): Bestfriend Rocket

Carolo Rapido

Gasoline

Yellow Brick

New Trainer: Jordan Blair
New Trainer: Jordan Blair

New Trainer: Lindsay Schultz

New Trainer: Matt A. Shirer

New Owner: Craig Peerenboom
New Owner: Craig Peerenboom
New Owner: Ten Strike Racing, Trimarchi, Anthony and Cory
Moelis Racing LLC
New Owner: Ten Strike Racing, Cory Moelis Racing, LLC,
Sussman, Jeremy and Trimarchi, Anthony

Fin

31 1/4
42 14
57 1/2
65 3/4
74 3/4
826 12

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

2.87
20.91
5.15
11.20
6.30
15.49
4.62
2.64*
66.11

Claiming Prices: 8 - Carolo Rapido: $40,000; 9 - C F V Bullet: $40,000; 4 - Bestfriend Rocket: $40,000; 7 - Quality Chic: $40,000; 6 -
Yellow Brick: $40,000; 2 - Elusive Target: $40,000; 1 - Gasoline: $40,000; 3 - Slip Mahoney: $40,000; 5 - Go Emi:

$40,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Hern (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $211,237

Comments

4w1/4, up final 1/16
2-3w, led 5/16-1/16
5w1/4, ran on

vied 2wd, weakened
6w1l/4, evenly late
inside, no threat

vied inside, tired
chased ins, gave way
dropped back, trailed

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool Carryover
8  Carolo Rapido 7.74 4.44 2.94  $2.00 Exacta 8-9 92.26 126,760
9 CFVBullet 13.76 7.16  $0.50 Trifecta 8-9-4 161.49 65,294
4  Bestfriend Rocket 4.64  $0.10 Superfecta 8-9-4-7 119.20 43,806
$1.00 Daily Double 3-8 16.18 42,376
$0.50 Pick 3 4-3-8 (3 correct) 38.16 33,615
$0.50 Consolation Pick 3 4-1-8 (3 correct) 8.14 0
$1.00 Super High Five  8-9-4-7-6 1,916 1,495
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
8  Carolo Rapido 6 5° 5212 4t 2? 12
9 CFVBulet 1 @ 38 oftead 42 22
4 Bestfriend Rocket 7 7° 6612 52 g4z g
7 Quality Chic 4 212 2172 1Head 3 4514
6  Yellow Brick 9 9934 glol2 3112 61/2 57102
2 Elusive Target 3 goy2 g2 grl2 glO12  gl5
1 Gasoline 5 112 112 12 412 720 3/4
3 Slip Mahoney 2 g212 3 7 '3 g 172
5  GoEmi 8 gd 112 gl212  gl712  g26 952

Trainers: 8 - Kenneally, Eddie; 9 - Esquivel, Jesus; 4 - Mott, Riley; 7 - Asmussen, Steven; 6 - Maker, Michael; 2 - Sharp, Joe; 1 - David, Carlos; 3 - Garcia,
Genaro; 5 - Gonzalez, Jr., Agustin

Owners: 8- HRH Racing and Kenneally, Eddie; 9 -Maria H. Esquivel; 4 - Frank Fletcher Racing Operations, Inc.; 7 -Steven M. Asmussen; 6 - Three
Diamonds Farm; 2 - T and E Racing (Taylor A. Logan); 1 - La Marca Stable; 3 - Southwest Racing Stables, Inc. and Murphy, Bruce; 5 - Campos

Family Ventures LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CAROLO RAPIDO was allowed to settle, rallied four-wide the final quarter mile and was up in the final sixteenth to win going away. C F V BULLET was
forwardly placed racing two-wide, moved up three-wide nearing the quarter pole to take the lead, opened a clear lead nearing the eighth pole but was
unable to resist the winner late. BESTFRIEND ROCKET was reserved off the pace, came five-wide into the stretch then angled in nearing the eighth pole
and finished well in a steady effort. QUALITY CHIC vied with GASOLINE for the lead from along the outside and weakened slightly late. YELLOW BRICK


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CD&CY=USA&DATE=11/16/2025&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CD&CY=USA&DATE=11/16/2025&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

was unhurried early, came six-wide into the stretch and then went evenly late. ELUSIVE TARGET saved ground while racing in the middle of the field and
failed to seriously threaten. GASOLINE vied for the lead from along the inside to near the stretch and tired. SLIP MAHONEY chased the pace racing along
the inside and gave way after five furlongs. GO EMI dropped back early and trailed.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



