CHURCHILL DOWNS - November 16, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over Since September 16 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000 (Races Where Entered For \$32,000 Or Less Not Considered In

Allowances). Claiming Price: \$40,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Fierceness - 1:40.66 - May 2, 2025)

Purse: \$78,000

Includes: \$10,200 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$78,000

Value of Race: \$78,000 1st \$44,088, 2nd \$15,600, 3rd \$7,800, 4th \$3,900, 5th \$2,340, 6th \$1,068, 7th \$1,068, 8th \$1,068, 9th

\$1,068

Weather: Clear, 56° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:27 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Aug25 8ELP4	8	Carolo Rapido (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	121	Lb	8	6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	4 ²	2^2	1 ²	2.87	4w1/4, up final 1/16
19Oct25 ¹ KEE ⁴	9	C F V Bullet (Arrieta, Francisco)	121	L	9	1	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²	2 ²	20.91	2-3w, led 5/16-1/16
24Oct25 3KEE6	4	Bestfriend Rocket (Alvarado, Junior)	118	Lb	4	7	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ¹	5.1/2	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/4}	5.15	5w1/4, ran on
5Oct25 ⁵ RP ³	7	Quality Chic (Asmussen, Erik)	121	L	7	4	2^{2}	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	11.20	vied 2wd, weakened
2May25 12CD4	6	Yellow Brick (Machado, Luan)	121	Lb	6	9	9	8 ²	6 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{7 1/2}	6.30	6w1/4, evenly late
23Mar25 ⁷ OP ⁶	2	Elusive Target (Ortiz, Jose)	121	Lb	2	3	6 ^{1/2}	7 ³	8 ¹⁰	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{5 3/4}	15.49	inside, no threat
16Oct25 ⁷ KEE ⁶	1	Gasoline (Saez, Luis)	121	Lb	1	5	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	71	7 ^{4 3/4}	4.62	vied inside, tired
17Sep25 ⁴ CD ¹	3	Slip Mahoney (Concepcion, Axel)	121	Lb	3	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/2}	8 ¹³	8 ^{26 1/2}	2.64*	chased ins, gave way
8Jul25 ⁴ IND ⁴	5	Go Emi (Rodriguez, Walter)	121	L bf	5	8	8 ^{Head}	9	9	9	9	66.11	dropped back, trailed

Final Time: 1:43.13

Fractional Times: 23.89 47.19 1:11.88 1:36.72

Split Times: (23:30) (24:69) (24:84) (6:41)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Carolo Rapido, Bay Colt, by Curlin out of Cathryn Sophia, by Street Boss. Foaled May 05, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Don Alberto Corporation & BridlewoodFarm

Owner: HRH Racing and Kenneally, Eddie

Trainer: Kenneally, Eddie

4 Claimed Horse(s): Bestfriend Rocket Carolo Rapido New Trainer: Jordan Blair New Owner: Craig Peerenboom New Trainer: Jordan Blair New Owner: Craig Peerenboom

Gasoline New Trainer: Lindsay Schultz New Owner: Ten Strike Racing, Trimarchi, Anthony and Cory

Moelis Racing LLC

Yellow Brick New Trainer: Matt A. Shirer New Owner: Ten Strike Racing, Cory Moelis Racing, LLC,

Sussman, Jeremy and Trimarchi, Anthony

Claiming Prices: 8 - Carolo Rapido: \$40,000; 9 - C F V Bullet: \$40,000; 4 - Bestfriend Rocket: \$40,000; 7 - Quality Chic: \$40,000; 6 -

Yellow Brick: \$40,000; 2 - Elusive Target: \$40,000; 1 - Gasoline: \$40,000; 3 - Slip Mahoney: \$40,000; 5 - Go Emi:

\$40,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Hern (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$211.237

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool Ca	arryover
8	Carolo Rapido	7.74	4.44	2.94	\$2.00 Exacta	8-9	92.26	126,760	-
9	C F V Bullet		13.76	7.16	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-9-4	161.49	65,294	
4	Bestfriend Rocket			4.64	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-9-4-7	119.20	43,806	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-8	16.18	42,376	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-3-8 (3 correct)	38.16	33,615	
					\$0.50 Consolation Pick	3 4-1-8 (3 correct)	8.14	0	
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-9-4-7-6		1.916	1.495

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgr	n Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Carolo Rapido	6	5 ⁵	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ¹	2 ²	1 ²
9	C F V Bullet	1	3 ^{2 1/2}	3^{3}	2 ^{Head}	1 ²	2^{2}
4	Bestfriend Rocket	7	7 ⁶	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ³	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁴
7	Quality Chic	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ⁴	4 ^{5 1/4}
6	Yellow Brick	9	9 ^{9 3/4}	8 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}
2	Elusive Target	3	6 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁷ 1/2	8 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/2}	6 ¹⁵
1	Gasoline	5	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	7 ¹²	7 ^{20 3/4}
3	Slip Mahoney	2	4 ² 1/2	4 ³	7 ⁴	8 ¹³	8 ²⁵ 1/2
5	Go Emi	8	8 ^{9 1/2}	9 ^{12 1/2}	9 ^{17 1/2}	9 ²⁶	9 ⁵²

Trainers: 8 - Kenneally, Eddie; 9 - Esquivel, Jesus; 4 - Mott, Riley; 7 - Asmussen, Steven; 6 - Maker, Michael; 2 - Sharp, Joe; 1 - David, Carlos; 3 - Garcia,

Genaro; 5 - Gonzalez, Jr., Agustin

Owners: 8 - HRH Racing and Kenneally, Eddie; 9 - Maria H. Esquivel; 4 - Frank Fletcher Racing Operations, Inc.; 7 - Steven M. Asmussen; 6 - Three Diamonds Farm; 2 - T and E Racing (Taylor A. Logan); 1 - La Marca Stable; 3 - Southwest Racing Stables, Inc. and Murphy, Bruce; 5 - Campos

Family Ventures LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CAROLO RAPIDO was allowed to settle, rallied four-wide the final quarter mile and was up in the final sixteenth to win going away. C F V BULLET was forwardly placed racing two-wide, moved up three-wide nearing the quarter pole to take the lead, opened a clear lead nearing the eighth pole but was unable to resist the winner late. BESTFRIEND ROCKET was reserved off the pace, came five-wide into the stretch then angled in nearing the eighth pole and finished well in a steady effort. QUALITY CHIC vied with GASOLINE for the lead from along the outside and weakened slightly late. YELLOW BRICK

was unhurried early, came six-wide into the stretch and then went evenly late. ELUSIVE TARGET saved ground while racing in the middle of the field and failed to seriously threaten. GASOLINE vied for the lead from along the inside to near the stretch and tired. SLIP MAHONEY chased the pace racing along the inside and gave way after five furlongs. GO EMI dropped back early and trailed.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.